The analysis below details the operating expenses and discusses the expenditures of the Company within the major categories.

For purposes of comparison, the amounts for the three years ended September 30, 2007, 2006 and 2005, are shown in the tables below. Prior
period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.

The amounts for each period have been adjusted to include the adoption of SFAS 123R.

Salary & Wage Expenses

Arrowhead employs management, administrative and technical staff at the Arrowhead corporate offices and the Subsidiaries. Salary and wage
expense consists of salary, benefits, and non-cash charges related to equity based compensation in the form of stock options. Salary and benefits
are allocated to two major categories: general and administrative compensation related expense, research and development (R&D) and a small
portion of salaries and wages is allocated to cost of goods sold, beginning in 2007, depending on the primary activities of each employee. The
following table details salary and related expenses for fiscal 2007, fiscal 2006 and fiscal 2005.

34

Edgar Filing: ARROWHEAD RESEARCH CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

(in thousands)

Year Ended

September 30, 2007

% of
expense
category

Year Ended
September 30, 2006

% of

expense

category
Year Ended

September 30, 2005

% of
expense
category

G&A�compensation-related $ 4,342 42% $ 1,795 28% $ 1,115 34%
Stock-based compensation 2,176 21% 1,369 21% 576 18%
R&D�compensation-related 3,530 34% 3,348 51% 1,548 48%
Cost of Goods Sold 300 3% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total $ 10,348 100% $ 6,512 100% $ 3,239 100%

The Company was established in May 2003, but had only one employee until the second quarter of fiscal 2004. The major reason for the growth
in compensation since fiscal 2004 has been the addition of administrative and technical staff. During this four year period, the Company started
Aonex (April 2004), NanoPolaris (April 2005), Calando (February 2005), Nanotechnica (September 2004 and closed in June 2005), acquired
Insert (June 2004) and Unidym (June 2006) and merged Unidym with NanoPolaris (July 2006) and later merged with Carbon Nanotechnologies,
Inc. (April 2007) Arrowhead also acquired the intellectual property of C Sixty (April 2007) now held in the name of Tego BioSciences

[…]

adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Fair Value Risk

Our IRLCs, mortgage loans held for sale, a portion of our MSRs, MSLs and ESS financing are reported at their
estimated fair values. The fair value of these assets fluctuates primarily due to changes in interest rates.

The following sensitivity analyses are limited in that they were performed at a particular point in time; only
contemplate the movements in the indicated variables; do not incorporate changes to other variables; are subject to the
accuracy of various models and assumptions used; and do not incorporate other factors that would affect our overall
financial performance in such scenarios, including operational adjustments made by management to account for
changing circumstances. For these reasons, the following estimates should not be viewed as earnings forecasts.

73

Edgar Filing: ARROWHEAD RESEARCH CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

Mortgage Servicing Rights

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs accounted for using the amortization
method as of December 31, 2016, given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per-loan cost
of servicing:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 1,211,649 $ 1,159,896 $ 1,135,609 $ 1,089,920 $ 1,068,413 $ 1,027,837
Change in fair value:
$ $ 99,348 $ 47,595 $ 23,307 $ (22,382) $ (43,889) $ (84,464)
% 8.9 %  4.3 %  2.1 %  (2.0) %  (4.0) %  (7.6) %

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 1,184,620 $ 1,147,246 $ 1,129,485 $ 1,095,666 $ 1,079,551 $ 1,048,789
Change in fair value:
$ $ 72,318 $ 34,944 $ 17,184 $ (16,636) $ (32,750) $ (63,513)
% 6.5 %  3.1 %  1.5 %  (1.5) %  (2.9) %  (5.7) %

Per-loan servicing cost shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 1,147,864 $ 1,130,083 $ 1,121,192 $ 1,103,411 $ 1,094,521 $ 1,076,740
Change in fair value:
$ $ 35,562 $ 17,781 $ 8,890 $ (8,890) $ (17,781) $ (35,562)
% 3.2 %  1.6 %  0.8 %  (0.8) %  (1.6) %  (3.2) %

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs accounted for using the fair value method
as of December 31, 2016, given several shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per‑loan cost of
servicing:

Edgar Filing: ARROWHEAD RESEARCH CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 152

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Fair value $ 555,897 $ 535,156 $ 525,361 $ 506,828 $ 498,053 $ 481,408
Change in fair value:
$ $ 39,972 $ 19,231 $ 9,437 $ (9,097) $ (17,872) $ (34,516)
% 7.8 %  3.7 %  1.8 %  (1.8) %  (3.5) %  (6.7) %